
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Virtual Meeting using Zoom 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Joshi (Chair) 
Councillor March (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Batool, Kaur Saini, Kitterick and Thalukdar 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non-group place 
 
Standing Invitee (Non-voting) 
 
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5591, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs 
before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live 
broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / Town 
Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, 
the officers advising the Committee and any invitees to the meeting relevant to the reports to 
be considered. 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 

You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee 
meetings & Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion 
however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
Further information  
 

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 5591 or email 
aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 
 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
A live stream of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission will be avialable on the 
link below: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 
(Pages 1 - 14) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 10 November 2020 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to 
confirm them as a correct record.  
 

 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 
  

 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

 

6. COVID-19 RECOVERY PLANS UPDATE  
 

 
 

 

 The Director for Social Care and Education will provide a verbal update on the 
latest Covid-19 recovery plans. 
 
The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission is recommended to note the 
content of the update and are invited to provide comment and feedback to the 
Strategic Director. 
  

 

7. DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND DRAFT 
CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/21  

 

 
(Pages 15 - 82) 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA


 

8. LEICESTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  

 

 
(Pages 83 - 98) 

 

 The Independent Chair of the Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board submits a 
report on the annual review 2019/20. 
 
The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission is recommended to note the 
content of the report and are invited to provide comment and feedback.  
  

 

9. RESPONSE TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION TASK GROUP REVIEW 
INTO SOCIAL CARE EXTERNAL WORKFORCE  

 

 
(Pages 99 - 142) 

 

 The Lead Executive on Social Care and Anti-Poverty submits a report in 
response to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission task group review into 
social care and external workforce. 
 
The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission is recommended to note the 
content of the report and are invited to provide comment and feedback to the 
Executive. 
  

 

10. LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CARE LIMITED (LCCL) - 
VERBAL UPDATE  

 

 
 

 

 The Strategic Director Social Care and Education will provide a verbal update 
to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission on Leicestershire County Care 
Limited (LCCL). 
 
The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission is recommended to note the 
content of the update and are invited to provide comment and feedback to the 
Strategic Director. 
 

 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 
(Pages 143 - 144) 

 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
Microsoft Teams Meeting 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2020 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Joshi (Chair)  
Councillor March (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Batool 

Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor Kitterick 

Councillor Thalukdar 
 

In Attendance 
 
Councillor Russell – Deputy City Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and reminded everyone it was a 
virtual meeting, as permitted under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 to 
enable meetings to take place whilst observing social distancing measures. 
The procedure for the meeting was outlined to those present. At the invitation 
of the Chair, all Members and officers present at the meeting introduced 
themselves. 
 

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda. 
 
Councillor Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that his wife worked 
for the Reablement Team at Leicester City Council.  
 
For the avoidance of doubt, Councillor Joshi declared he would therefore 
remove himself from the meeting when agenda item 9, Appendix D (title) was 
discussed. Councillor March would take the position of Vice-Chair in the Chair 
at this point. 
 

 

1

APPENDIX A



2 
 

There were no other declarations of interest made. 
 
 

77. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
Meeting held on 8 September 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
78. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
79. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 

statements of case had been received. 
 
The Chair confirmed with Members at this point that they had received 
additional information for Agenda Item 8, the Winter Care Plan. This was 
confirmed by Members.  
 

80. LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CARE LIMITED (LCCL) - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education provided a verbal update 

to the Commission on Leicestershire County Care Limited (LCCL). The 
following points were made: 
 

 LCCL had taken over a number
[...]
the financial and quality position of LCCL and their 
homes within the City was vital. It was stated the Quality Assurance Team were 
working with the CQC and others to ensure quality was maintained. Members 
noted the issue around finances was key and the potential for wider knock on 
impact. The authority was using the opportunity for the request for a deferral to 
see the organisation’s finances, and there would be no difficulty in bringing 
back an update to subsequent meetings. 
 
The Chair expressed worry about staff arrangements and contracts and said 
the way the organisation was working was deplorable. The Chair 
recommended the organisation continue to be monitored and the item be 
brought to the next meeting as a verbal update and be placed as a regular item 
on the agenda as Scrutiny Commission Members had concerns regarding the 
company. The recommendation was agreed by Members of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the update. 
 
AGREED:  

That the organisation continued to be monitored, and the item be 
brought to the next meeting as a verbal update and be placed as 
a regular item on the agenda. 

 
81. SUPPORT FOR CARERS AND CARER STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submitted a report which 

provided the Scrutiny Commission with an update on the Joint Social Care and 
Health Recognising, Valuing and Supporting Carers in Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland Carer Strategy – 2018 to 2021. The report also provided an 
update on the support that had been provided to carers during the Covid-19 

4



5 
 

pandemic. A presentation was also delivered at the meeting. 
 
Tracie Rees, Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning introduced the 
report and provided a quick overview. It was noted that a joint LLR Carers 
Strategy had been in place since 2018 to run to 2021 (three-year strategy). The 
strategy update had been brought back to the Commission to run through 
some of the issues an
[...]
are home organisations in the city 
who had come forward who were prepared to designate part of their home 
or have a separate unit where they could support people with complex 
needs. The authority was in discussion with the County Council who had 
their own internal homes for people with learning disabilities and could 

11



12 
 

potentially make 2-3 beds available if needed and would hopefully be 
available in the near future. 

 The hospital bridging service was referred to in the reablement report. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor Councillor Russell referred to the volume of work that 
had been undertaken and continued to support the sector through 
unprecedented times. She noted the Adult Social Care department was aware 
of vulnerabilities that may be faced over coming months and had put in place 
where possible mitigations and to recognise challenges and had not been easy 
for any local authority. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report and echoed the Deputy City Mayor’s 
sentiments. He praised the work of Adult Social Care services and all the staff 
and agencies that were working so hard in preparing and implementing the 
winter care plan, especially through the Corona Virus pandemic. He gave 
sincere thanks and appreciation for those providing care and support. 
 
The Chair noted the recommendations contained within the report and noted 
the Council’s response to the Service Continuity and Care Market Review 
questionnaire which had been thoroughly prepared. 
 
The Chair thanked the Strategic Director and his Team for the report. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission: 
1. Note the Council’s response to the Winter Plan and to provide 

comments and feedback to the Strategic Director and 
Executive; 

2. Note the Council’s response to the Service Continuity and 
Care Market Review self-assessment questionnaire. 

 
83. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair agreed to hear the agenda items out of order. The following agenda 

item was heard next. 
 
Councillor March informed the meeting that the Task Group report ‘Adult Social 
Care Workforce Planning: Looking to the Future’ had been taken to a City 
Mayor briefing and had received with positive comments. Recommendations 
received would be brought to the first meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission in the new year. 
 
The Chair congratulated Councillor March on the report. 
 
Due to an earlier declaration of interest, Councillor Joshi left the meeting at this 
point. Councillor March was Vice-Chair in the Chair for the following agenda 
item. 
 

12



13 
 

84. REABLEMENT SERVICE: RESPONSE TO COVID-19 AND WINTER 
RESILIENCE 

 
 The Strategic Director Social Care and Education submitted a supplementary 

report to the Winter Plan to the Scrutiny Commission, which highlighted the 
specific issues for the Reablement Service operated by Leicester City Council, 
arising from the Covid-19 pandemic and winter resilience planning. 
 
Ruth Lake, Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding introduced the 
report which built on the previous report of winter resilience and included 
activity data and key quality indicators. The following points were made: 
 

 The current CQC rating for the registered service was ‘Good’.   

 National benchmarking information was included following an audit the 
service participated in over the past two years. 

 Also described was how the Reablement Service fitted within the range of 
services offered, for example, it provided support for residents to prevent 
them going into care or hospital unnecessarily and also in returning home 
after something in their lives had happened, such as an illness or a fall, and 
a couple of case scenarios were provided in the report as examples. 

 Key impacts of Covid-19 since March were included, and as previously 
reported activity had been seen to decrease rather than increase, but it was 
believed it would be slightly different when going into the second wave of 
the pan
[...]
at over the next wave there would be a balance of 
the two.  

 
The Chair noted the contents of the report and praised the work of the staff 
working in the Reablement Service, often in difficult circumstances, to help 
people regain choice and independence. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission note the report and 
provide and comments and feedback to the Strategic Director and 
Executive. 

 
85. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.51pm. 

 

14



 

$dwvmblrq.docx 17 Feb 2021 - DRAFT  Page 1 of 40 
 

 

 

Draft General Fund 

Budget 2021/22 
 

Decision to be taken by: Council 

 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 17
th
 February 2021 

 

Lead director/officer: Director of Finance 

 

 

15

APPENDIX B



 

$dwvmblrq.docx 17 Feb 2021 - DRAFT  Page 2 of 40 
 

Useful information 

 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Catherine Taylor and Mark Noble 

 Author contact details: Catherine.taylor@leicester.gov.uk mark.noble@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1.  Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to consider the City Mayor’s 

proposed budget for 2021/22 and to present medium-term projections up to 2024. 

1.2 The proposed budget is described in this report, subject to any amendments the City 

Mayor may wish to recommend when he makes a firm proposal to the Council. 

1.3 This report is written in advance of the Government’s local government finance 

settlement, and will therefore change to reflect actual figures when received. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Council is currently facing an unprecedented and difficult financial situation. 

Following on from the severe spending cuts the Government has imposed in the last 

10 years, the coronavirus pandemic has put huge pressure on service spending and 

on income streams. There are also unavoidable, and continuing, underlying cost 

pressures, particularly in demand-led social care
[...]

collectively) it would not be able to afford the borrowing costs if they went 
wrong. As well as undertaking a formal appraisal of schemes of a significant 
scale, the Council will take into account what “headroom” it may have 
between the projected income and projected borrowing costs. 

5.4 In addition to the above, the Council’s treasury strategy may permit 
investments in property or commercial enterprises.  Such investments may be 
to support environmental and socially responsible aims, and are usually 
pooled with other bodies.  For the purposes of the capital strategy, these are 
not regarded as commercial activities under this paragraph as the activity is 
carried out under the treasury strategy.   

6. Knowledge and Skills 

6.1 The Council employs a number of qualified surveyors and accountants as well 
as a specialist team for economic development who can collectively consider 
investment proposals. It also retains external treasury management 
consultants (currently Arlingclose). For proposed investments of a significant 
scale, the Council may employ external specialist consultants to assist its 
decision making. 

 

81





 

 

1 

 

 

  

 

 
 

JUNE 2020  
 

 

 

LEICESTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS  

BOARD 
 

LSAB 2019/20 
ANNUAL REPORT  

83

APPENDIX C



 

 

2 

 

 

 

Leicester   

Safeguarding Adults Board  

Annual Report  
2019/2020 

Report prepared and published pursuant to paragraph 4 of Schedule 2 of the Care Act 2014 

 

Report Author: Lindsey Bampton, Safeguarding Boards Manager   

Report Date: June 2020 

An easy read version of this document is in development and will be published on the Safeguarding Adults Board page of the Leicester City Council 

website 

 

  

84



 

 

3 

 

CONTENTS  
 

 

 

  

  Page Number  

Foreword   4 

1. The Board    5 

2. Safeguarding Adults in Leicester    6 

3.  Meeting Our Strategic Priorities  9 

 Ensuring statutory compliance – Leicester safeguarding adults 
reviews  

9 

 Enh
[...]
onse to Scrutiny’ template 

 

The executive will respond to the next scrutiny meeting after a review report 

has been presented with the table below updated as part of that response. 

 

 

 

 

Introduction 

 

… 

 

 

 

Scrutiny 

Recommendation Executive Decision Progress/Action Timescales 

    

    

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

142



 

Page | 1 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission 

Draft Work Programme Planning 2021 (internal document work in progress) 

Meeting 
Date 

Topic 
Lead 

Officer 
Actions Arising Progress 

 
To keep a watching brief on: 

 Councils Forward Plans 

 Councils Budgeting reports 

 Consultations  

 ASC Performance Monitoring reports 

 

   

19 
January 
2021 

(Agenda 
meeting 
4th Jan) 

Items to be suggested in consultation with lead 
directors and the chair 

 
Covid-19 Recovery Plans – update  
 
Leicestershire County Care Ltd (LCCL) -
update  
 
Response to the ASC Scrutiny Commission 
Task Group review into the Social Care 
external workforce. 
 
?? – possible item on Draft General Fund 
Revenue Budget 2021/22 members to 
scrutinise / comments on ASC service 
impacts 
 

   
 

9 March 
2021 

(Agenda 
mtg 22 
Feb) 

Items to be suggested in consultation with lead 
directors and the chair 

 
LCCL – update 
 
?? possible item - Annual Safeguarding 
Report    
 

   
 

143

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 E



 

Page | 2 

Meeting 
Date 

Topic 
Lead 

Officer 
Actions Arising Progress 

4 May 
2021 

(Agenda 
mtg 19 
April) 

 

Items to be suggested in consultation with lead 
directors and the chair 
 

Leicestershire County Care Ltd - update 

   

Forward planning beyond May 2021 – possible items:  
 ASC Workforce Planning scrutiny review report – progress update 

 Carers Strategy  

 Dementia Strategy 

 Tackling isolation 

 Unisons Ethnical Care Charter 

 Better Care Fund (BCF) Annual Report 

 Contracts and Assurance Annual Quality report 

 Age UK Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland 

 

 

 
 

144


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/21
	Draft Report for Council - Capital Programme 2021-22

	8 LEICESTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
	9 RESPONSE TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION TASK GROUP REVIEW INTO SOCIAL CARE EXTERNAL WORKFORCE
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

<

@

&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 at 5:30 pm

86.

87.

88.

89.

PRESENT:

Councillor Joshi (Chair)
Councillor March (Vice Chair)

Councillor Batool Councillor Kitterick
Councillor Kaur Saini Councillor Thalukdar

*k*k*x ** * k%

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and reminded everyone it was a
virtual meeting, as permitted under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 to
enable meetings to take place whilst observing social distancing measures.
The procedure for the meeting was outlined to those present. At the invitation
of the Chair, all Members and officers present at the meeting introduced
themselves.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Joshi declared an Other Disclosable Interest in that his wife worked
for the Reablement Team at Leicester City Council.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission
Meeting held on 10 November 2020 be confirmed as a correct
record.

PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that none were received.



90.

91.

QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE
The Monitoring Officer reported that that none were received.
LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CARE LIMITED (LCCL) - VERBAL UPDATE

The Director of Social Care and Education gave context into the agenda item
and the reason for inviting a representative from Leicestershire County Care
Limited. The Chair thanked the Director for his update and was pleased to hear
that an agreement had been reached between the Council and Leicestershire
County Care Limited. The Chair then invited the representative from
Leicestershire County Care Limited to address the commission to help
reassure members. It was noted that the company was resolute on paying the
outstanding £200,000 due to the ongoing pandemic there had been delays and
occupancy within the care home was down by 20% and the Government grants
and support aided the company to stay afloat.

Following the bad press in the media, the representative reassured Members
that the company still provided the highest quality of care as reported by the
compliance team and no areas of concern were raised and the Care Quality
Commission were also kept updated.

It was reported that the cost of running the Care homes were going up whilst
occupancy had decreased resulting in a decrease in income. Grants provided
were going towards staffing, training and visiting pods.

The representative thanked the Council for the ongoing support and
understanding the company during difficult conditions.

As part of the discussions the Chair thanked the representative for their
attendance and reassuring update and felt it was important as part of the
scrutiny process for inviting Leicestershire County Care Limited.

Members were concerned with the reduction in staffing, issues in other care
homes the outstanding debt and the concern the CQC raised with leadership. It
was noted that due to the decrease in occupancy this had resulted in contract
changes where rate of pay hours were introduced and transport allowances
were reduced. The company did as much as they could to preserve jobs and
maintain the service. Following the concerns raised the by the CQC the
company had fully recruited 2 external auditors to meet the concerns.

Members were reassured that the closure of the care homes in Essex was a
result of losing a local authority contract as the Council were grossly
underfunded and it was not viable over the subscribed area. It was an urgent
decision to close the care home from CQC at the height of the pandemic and
the company facilitated the safe movement of residence and closed. It was
noted that lessons were learned and since then CQC inspections were good
and the company continued to work with local authorities.



92.

Following Unison’s deep concerns which suggested staff were given an
ultimatum. It was noted that this was blown out of proportion and every staff
stayed on to work for the company with no reduction in their pay. The changes
were carried out in the interest of all parties.

It was noted that the company were budgeting to mitigate the 20% decrease in
occupancy and although the external perception was bad as a result of the
report of the media internally the company had held one to one consultations
with staff and preserved jobs and improved governance and management.

The situation with the care homes in Essex was different to the ones in
Leicester and both Councils had been very supportive of the family run
company that aimed to get back to where they were.

The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty supported restoring
additional support to staff to enable a stable work force and investigate how to
retain care home staff to deliver a quality service.

AGREED:

1) That, the company consider the comments made by the
Commission and provide good working conditions for frontline
staff;

2) That the company restore business relationships with Leicester
City Council;

3) And that, the company ensure that the financial debt is resolved
by the end of the financial year.

LEICESTER SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

The Chair of the Leicester Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) delivered the
annual report for 2019/20 and shared her condolences with those who’s lives
had been touched by the pandemic.

It was noted that the board held short focussed meetings with statutory
partners focussed on adults with care and support needs. The board were
exploring areas of domestic abuse, the implications of the lockdown,
governance in the most efficient forms and the Local Resilience Forum.

The board had also tried to engage with prisons, the justice system and
housing providers and were focussing on developing further to continue
functioning by trying to reach all communities and gather data around
inequalities and the Black Lives Matter movement.

The Director of Social Care and Education noted that anti-racism sessions had
been delivered across departments with over 100 staff involved to understand
the issues faced. An anti-racism group had been set up to review the evidence
collected and address the areas of concern. This would help in evaluating
whether certain communities are receiving effective support as a result of lack
of knowledge and understanding.



93.

Members raised their concerns with how enquires were being concluded, with
93% of enquiries reduced or eliminated and 7& where risks remain and how
these figures compared with other. It was noted that these were not unusual
figures and there were instances where it was difficult to reach conclusions.
The Director for Adult Social Care and Safeguarding noted that the service
were in a similar position to other authorities and there were a small number of
people who's risk couldn’t be mitigated and that formal benchmarking data
could be provided outside of the meeting.

Members of the Commission raised their concerns with the BAME community
figures and queried whether this was a result of a lack of awareness or a case
of people not coming forward. it was noted that there were a range of different
Issues within communities and this was not uncommon. The service were
linking frontline workers with communities to deliver a effective level of service.

It was noted that liquid logic was used to collect data to create the overall
picture with ethnicity data being collected at different points. The service tried
to speak to people when they were comfortable to speak and had a highly
representative staff group to maintain a quality of service where people were
comfortable to speak.

Members suggested that there were prevalent issues and how were the service
working on improving the service. It was noted that it was important to build the
trust of the communities and to ensure confidentiality. The Deputy City Mayor
for Social Care and Anti-Poverty suggested that Ward Councillors had the
opportunity to play a positive role within local communities to help avoid people
being reluctant where everyone could receive high levels of support form a very
skilled team of staff.

Agreed:
That the members of the Commission be requested to note the report.

DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL BUDGET
2021/21

The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the City Mayor’s
proposed budget for 2021/22. The Commission was recommended to consider
and comment on the Adult Social Care element of the budget. The
Commission’s comments would be forwarded to the Overview Select
Committee as part of its consideration of the report before presentation to the
meeting of Council in February 2021.

Martin Judson the Head of Finance presented the report to the Commission
and noted that the draft budget was a stop gap one-year budget with minimal
changes and that finances were to be reviewed again this year in the light of
greater certainty over government funding and the impact of the pandemic.

It was noted that an additional £10 Million had been allocated to the adult social
care budget, £3 Million of which was funded through central government

4



94.

funding and £3.6m would be raised from the social care precept on the Council
Tax. The overall council budget has been balanced in 2021/22 by using £20
million from reserves.

As part of the discussions the Commission discussed extensively the areas of
the budget for Adult Social Care. It was noted that the £5.5 Million Substance
Misuse budget was now part of the Public Health budget. It was noted that the
cost of care packages were budgeted to increase by 9.3% annually as a result
of increasing need together with fee increases of 2.3% which are determined
mainly by the increase in national living wage rates in 2021/22

It was noted that the department were ensuring preventative services were
commissioned and that there was investment in the reablement and
enablement services.

Members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission raised their concerns
over the increase in care package costs of £12.5 million. It was suggested that
a detailed report be brought back to the Commission to allow for in depth
scrutiny.

The Deputy City Mayor noted that the Adult Social Care cost increases were a
national issue. The government have been promising to reform the funding for
adult social care for a number of years and we are still waiting for the green
paper.

Members of the Commission were concerned with the pressure on
communities that a rise in Council Tax would have as a result of the social care
precept. It was noted that there was a range of support available for those
vulnerable families that would be impacted with the increase in Council Tax.

The Director of Adult Social Care noted that, the department undertake
significant benchmarking of the spend and how it is distributed, closely and
extensively with other cities. The Commission were reassured that necessary
services would continue.

AGREED:
that:
1. The Commission note the report,
2. And that, a detailed report be brought back to the Adult Social
Care Scrutiny Commission on the increasing cost of packages
of £12.5 million.

COVID-19 RECOVERY PLANS UPDATE

The Director of Social Care and Education provided a verbal update on the
Covid-19 recovery plans.

It was noted that there were currently high levels of infection resulting on
significant pressures on the NHS and the intensive care units (ICU’s), where
operating theatres had to be converted into ICU’s.



95.

It was noted that the government had allocated £149 million to support the
infection control work and a further £120 million for additional testing. Free PPE
was also available from a range of suppliers.

Staff within care homes were being tested twice weekly and residents every
four weeks. It was suggested that staff of the working age of 30-59 were
bringing the virus into care homes which resulted in an increase in cases within
the care home settings across the country.

The Commission were made Aware that all over 65’s would be vaccinated by
the end of Sunday 24 January 2021 and the government were on track to
achieve this.

It was noted that the vaccination programme was an NHS service and that it
was being delivered in phases to ensure they were ready to deliver. There
would be 24 sites in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland with additional
hospital sites and vaccination centres.

Members of the Commission asked whether re-admission figures were kept. It
was noted that hospitals did track and monitor these figures and this could be
provided.

Members of the Commission thanked the Director of Social Care and
Education for the update and thanked everyone for their input and ongoing
work. Members suggested that people appreciated the work being carried out
by the authorities.

RESPONSE TO THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION
TASK GROUP REVIEW INTO SOCIAL CARE EXTERNAL WORKFORCE

The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty addressed the
Commission and on a response from the Adult Social Care Scrutiny
Commission Task Group Review. It was suggested that as a result of the task
group areas had been identified that required further work to be carried out on
specific areas but was positive with the long term aspirations.

The Vice Chair of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission suggested that
the areas that had been responded to, should be bought to the scrutiny
commission to move the recommendations forward.

AGREED:
That the responses from the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission
Task Group Review be brought to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny
Commission for discussions on particular subjects.



96.

97.

WORK PROGRAMME

It was noted that the Scrutiny Policy Officer would share an updated list of
items to be considered for future Commissions with Members.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no items of urgent business, the Chair declared the meeting
closed at 08:11pm.



